

No. 12-1269

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

MICHAEL MOORE, CHARLES HOOKS, PEGGY FECHTER, JON MAIER,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., AND ILLINOIS CARRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Illinois, and HIRAM GRAU, in his Official Capacity as
Director of the Illinois State Police,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Central District of Illinois, The Hon. Sue E. Myerscough, District Judge
District Court No. 3:11-CV-3134

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

David G. Sigale*
Law Firm of David G. Sigale, P.C.
739 Roosevelt Road, Suite 304
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
630.452.4547/630.596.4445

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus St., Ste.405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

*Counsel of Record

David D. Jensen
David Jensen PLLC
111 John Street, Suite 230
New York, NY 10038
212.380.6615/917.591.1318

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Defendants Misstate Supreme Court Precedent, Which Neither Confines the Second Amendment to the Home, Nor Allows the Second Amendment to be Read “Narrowly,” But Supplies a Binding Interpretation of “Bear Arms” Correctly Followed by the Panel.	2
II. Defendants Misconstrue Precedent from This and Other Circuits.....	6
III. The Panel Correctly Rejected the Second Circuit’s Opinion in <i>Kachalsky</i> , Which is Defiant of <i>Heller</i> and Otherwise Flawed.....	9
IV. The Government’s Beliefs Regarding the Second Amendment are Irrelevant and Not a Proper Subject of Adjudication.....	13
Conclusion.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baraket v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 5:10-CV-265-H, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012).	8
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).	12
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).	13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).	6, 7, 11-13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).	13
<i>Hormel Foods Corp. v. Jim Henson Prods.</i> , 73 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 1996)	4

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012). 9-14

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 2, 6, 9

Metzl v. Leininger,
57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995). 14

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923). 13

Mosby v. Devine,
851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).. 12

Norris v. United States,
687 F.2d 899 (7th Cir. 1982). 7

People v. Zerillo,
189 N.W. 927 (Mich. 1922).. 12

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004). 12

Sarnoff v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
798 F.2d 1075 (7th Cir. 1986). 3

Schubert v. DeBard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980). 12

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 3

Sir John Knight’s Case,
87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).. 4

State v. Blocker,
630 P.2d 824 (Ore. 1981) 2

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958) 12

United States v. Bloom,
149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998). 3

United States v. Booker,
375 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004). 7

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010). 6

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). 7, 8

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc). 5

United States v. Weaver, No. 2:09-CR-00222,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 7, 2012). 8

Wilson v. State,
33 Ark. 557 (1878). 10

Woollard v. Sheridan,
863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012). 8

Other Authorities

Editorial: Madigan Should Appeal Gun Ruling,
CHICAGO SUN-TIMES (Dec. 11, 2012), available
at <http://www.suntimes.com/opinions/16952377-474/editorial-madigan-should-appeal-gun-ruling.html> (last visited Jan. 23, 2013). 11

Robert Cottrol & Raymond Diamond,
“Never Intended to be Applied to
the White Population,”
70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1307 (1995). 10
